
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins and J Mingay

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: P Downing

Luton Borough Councillors: Y Waheed, T Khan and R Saleem

A meeting of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference 
Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on 
Thursday, 29 March 2018 starting at 10.00 am.

Karen Daniels
Service Assurance Manager

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Chair
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct. 

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 11 January 
2018
(Pages 1 - 6)

5.  Human Resources 
Programme and 

Performance Monitoring 
2017/18 Quarter 3 and 
Programmes to date

ACO To consider a report 
(Pages 7 - 18)

6.  Proposed Human 
Resources Indicators and 

Targets for 2018/19

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 19 - 28)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

7.  New Internal Audit Reports 
completed to date

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 29 - 44)

8.  Audit and Governance 
Action Plans Monitoring 

Report

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 45 - 50)

9.  2017/18 Corporate Health 
and Safety Objectives 

progress and proposed 
2018/19 Corporate Health 

and Safety Objectives

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 51 - 56)

10.  Functional Fitness Testing 
in BRFS, introducing the 
Drill Ground Assessment

SFA To receive a presentation by Ian 
Hammett

11.  Corporate Risk Register HOA To consider a report
(Pages 57 - 60)

12.  Review of Work 
Programme 2017/18

Chair To consider a report
(Pages 61 - 68)

Mobile Devices
Can Members please bring their mobile device(s) to this meeting in order for it be registered and 
synced to Modern.gov after the meeting.  Thank you.

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 28 June 2018 at 
Conference Room, Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, 
Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group
29 March 2018
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors R Saleem, Y Waheed (Chair), P Downing and J Mingay 
(Vice-Chair)

AC D Cook, ACO Z Evans, Ms D Clarke, SOC A Peckham, Mr R Jones 
and SOC C Ball

17-18/HR/25 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Atkins as she was unwell. 

The Policy and Challenge Group wished Councillor Atkins a speedy recovery.

17-18/HR/26 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

17-18/HR/27 Communications

Mr R Jones, the Service’s Diversity Adviser, presented examples of the banners that were 
displayed at Service positive action events. 

17-18/HR/28 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 be confirmed and signed as a 
true record, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Downing’s apologies.

17-18/HR/29 Human Resources Programme and Performance 2017/18 Quarter 2

ACO Evans submitted the performance for the second quarter of 2017/18 against the Human 
Resources programme, projects to date and Human Resources performance indicators and 
associated targets. 

She reported on the HR/Payroll System and Services project which was reporting as Amber 
due to delays in the application for non-sickness absence and the iTrent/MIS synchronisation. 

SOC Peckham highlighted the positive performance against EQ1a (percentage of new 
entrants to the retained duty system to be women) which had exceeded target levels. Another 
training course was being run in Quarter 3 with female recruits and it was anticipated that 
strong performance would be reported at year-end. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Item 4.2

In relation to EQ1b (percentage of new entrants to the whole time operational duty system to 
be women), which had narrowly missed its target, SOC Peckham advised that performance 
was expected to improve by the end of quarter 4.  

EQ2 (recruitment of black and minority ethnic staff across the whole organisation) had missed 
its target and SOC Peckham reported that 18 people were appointed in quarter 2, with only 
one from a BAME background. The Service continued to run an ongoing positive action 
campaign in an attempt to become more representative of the communities that it served. 

In response to a comment, Mr R Jones, the Service’s Diversity Adviser, acknowledged that 
some minority ethnic communities may not consider firefighting as a career, however, this 
misperception was being addressed through the positive action campaign, recognising that 
there were a number of roles within the Service.

It was acknowledged that the Service was working with the Police to share good practice 
following the Police’s recent success in recruiting a number of Police Officers that were more 
representative of the local community.

The Chair commented on the diversity of the Fire Cadets. It was hoped that this would 
eventually filter through to the Service itself.

It was acknowledged that, whilst the Service’s percentage of black and minority ethnic 
employees was above the national average, much more work needed to be done. 

Ms D Clarke, the Head of Human Resources, reported that HR3 (the percentage of returned 
appraisal documents (all staff)) was reported on annually following the conclusion of the 
appraisal process. Performance had exceeded target levels. 

SOC Ball reported on the training indicators, four of which were RAG rated as Amber. He 
referred specifically to T5 (percentage of station based operational Emergency Care for Fire 
and Rescue trained personnel that have attended a requalification course within the last three 
years) as this had missed its target by 7%. The individuals requiring training had been 
identified and an additional trauma care course was being provided in quarter 4.

ACO Evans advised that all the health and safety indicators were reporting as Green.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resources Programmes and Performance be 
acknowledged.

17-18/HR/30 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report

ACO Evans introduced the report on progress made to date against current action plans 
arising from internal and external audit reports. 

Three actions, including the two actions which had been subject to extensions, were due for 
completion in March 2018. All the other actions were completed.

Ms D Clarke, Head of Human Resources, confirmed that the first action listed had been 
completed. 

Page 2



Item 4.3

RESOLVED:
1. That progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.
2. 
[...]
ring the Group’s/Committee terms of reference are there any areas that have 
not been considered and should be addressed?

iii. Does the Committee/Group consider any training and development that would assist 
them with the areas of work of the Group/Committee?

Members agreed that they had been effective and discharged their responsibility in regard to 
the Group’s terms of reference and that there were no areas that had not been considered that 
needed to be addressed. 

The view was expressed that the Group was well briefed on current issues and that Members 
were confident in providing challenge when required. 

In relation to training and development, ACO Evans reminded Members that a visit to the Fire 
Services College was being arranged for a future Member Development Day where it was 
hoped to observe firefighters on the Foundation Training course.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the Group’s discussion of its effectiveness be fed into the facilitated 
meeting to be held on 18 January 2018 to review the Fire Authority’s Effectiveness in 2017/18.

17-18/HR/36 Corporate Risk Register

AC D Cook presented his report on the Corporate Risk Register. There were no changes to 
risk ratings and one update as follows:

CRR40 (If there is a retirement of a large number of operational officers over a short period of 
time then we lose significant operational and managerial experience within the service which 
would ultimately affect our service delivery and wider corporate functionality in the shorter 
term): a number of experienced firefighters had joined the Service on transfer. The Corporate 
Management Team received regular workforce planning reports that included assumed 
resignation rates.

RESOLVED:
That the review of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to the Human Resources 
Policy and Challenge Group be noted and approved.

Page 5



Item 4.6

17-18/HR/37 Annual Appraisal Process

Ms D Clarke, Head of Human Resources, introduced her report which p
[...]
18/19 and to seek the Group’s endorsement to incorporate these into the 
Service’s performance management framework.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the proposed suite of Human Resources performance indicators and targets 
for 2018/19 and endorse or require adjustment as appropriate.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 Item 6 2

1. Introduction

a. In line with its Terms of Reference, the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group 
is responsible for monitoring the performance of those areas of the Service’s work 
falling within its scope.  In order to facilitate this, the Group receives quarterly summary 
performance reports at each of its meetings.

b. The Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group is involved in the process of 
agreeing the suite of indicators and of setting the associated targets and that this should 
take place, as far as practicable, alongside the annual budget-setting, medium-term 
financial planning and strategic project planning processes.  The Group’s Work 
Programme for the current financial year therefore included this as an item for its 
meeting in March 2017.

c. This report advises the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group of the proposed 
measures and targets for 2018/19.  Members are requested to consider and endorse 
the proposed targets for 2018/19 as per Appendix A attached.

d. Members will be aware that 2017 saw the introduction of new national guidance for 
Fitness Testing. This has a direct impact on indictors OH 1 and OH2. The new 
standards have required the service to develop a new policy reflecting different fitness 
standards for operational command roles and the introduction of drill ground 
assessments (DGA). There has been lengthy discussion and meaningful consultation 
with the recognised trades union. As a consequence the new policy was only recently 
promulgated and thus fitness tests have not been able to progress according to normal 
timescales.  Fitness tests will now be conducted during April/May 2018. Consequently 
the service will not be reporting on 2017/18 performance but instead will carry forward 
the targets to 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix A. Members can be reassured that it is 
an ongoing requirement for operational personnel to maintain their fitness levels at all 
times. 

e. The targets have been set taking account of Service plans, projects and budgetary 
allocations for 2018/19.  The key considerations relevant to each area are outlined in 
the additional comments in the table and link the measure to Service objectives.

ZOE EVANS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT) 

Page 20



6 (Appendix A).1

APPENDIX A
Proposed Human Resources Performance Indicators and Targets for 2017/18

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Ref Performance Indicator
Frequency 

of 
Reporting

BFRS Historical 
Performance

BFRS 
Target 

2017/18

BFRS 
Target 

2018/19
Target setting Rationale

EQ1A Percentage of new entrants 
to the Retained Duty System 
to be women

Quarterly

2017/18 - 13.33%*
2016/17 - 14.29%
2015/16 - 15.79%
2014/15 - 11.76%
2013/14 - 0%
2012/13 - 0%
2011/12 - 0%

6.6% 9%
Set a target at 2% above average performance rate 
over the last 5 years (6.97%).  Previous target 6.6%, 
new target 2018/19 is 9%

EQ1B Percentage of new entrants 
to the whole time operational 
staff to be women

Quarterly 2017/18 - 5.56%*
2016/17 - 14.81% 6% 6% Target to remain the same to allow another years data 

to inform future target setting

EQ2
Recruitment of Black and 
Minority Ethnic staff across 
the whole organisation

Quarterly

2017/18 - 4.92%*
2016/17 - 11.86%
2015/16 - 6.82%
2014/15 - 12.2%
2013/14 - 15.09%
2012/13 - 5.71%
2011/12 - 19%

14% 14%
Target set at 2% above the 5 year average (11.8%) 
performance rate. 

EQ3
Parity in retention rates 
between BME and white 
employees (All Staff)

Annually

2017/18 - 6.12%*
2016/17 - 5.17%
2015/16 - 4.84%
2014/15 - 12.28%
2013/14 - 10%
2012/13 - 8.06%

13.6% 9% 

The average retention rate over the previo
[...]
up
29 March 2018
Item No. 9

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: 2017/18 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY 
OBJECTIVES PROGRESS UPDATE AND PROPOSED 
2018/19 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY 
OBJECTIVES

For further information Area Commander Darren Cook
on this Report contact: Tel No:  01234 845061

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report

PURPOSE:

To update the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group on:

 The progress to date in relation to the Annual Corporate Health and Safety 
Objectives set for 2017/18; and,

 To put forward proposals for the Annual Corporate Health and Safety objectives for 
2018/19 in line with the Service’s Health and Safety policy requirements.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge the progress made in relation to the Health and Safety 
objectives set and approved for 2017/18 and endorse the eight proposed Health and 
Safety Objectives for 2018/19.

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Item 9.2

1. Introduction

1.1 The Service’s Health and Safety at Work policy includes a commitment to the 
setting of annual Corporate Health and Safety Objectives.  In June 2017 
Members endorsed the Health and Safety Objectives for 2017/18 and progress in 
relation to these are detailed within the first section of this paper.

1.2 For 2018/19 the Service’s Corporate Health and Safety Objectives have been 
selected in line with policy requirements.  These Objectives have been approved 
by the Health and Safety Steering Committee and the Corporate Management 
Team and are detailed within the second section of this paper for Members to 
consider and endorse.

2. Progress Update of the Health and Safety Objectives for 2017/18

2.1 Communicate the findings from the Safety Climate Survey carried out 
using
[...]
 further enhance collision 
investigations and identify the human factors involved and how these 
impact the decisions and behaviour of drivers – Terms of reference have 
been published and the first AIT meeting was held on 15/09/2017. These 
meetings will continue to be held at 3 monthly intervals.

2.6 Make the IOSH “No time to lose” campaign pledge to demonstrate a 
commitment to introduce policies and practices to manage the risks 
associated with carcinogens at work - The campaign pledge has been 
documented and submitted to CMT and the HSCG.  The campaign pledge has 
been made.

2.7 To enhance firefighter safety during operational incidents and training by 
providing, through the Personal Protective Equipment Collaboration 
working group, replacement fire kit that offers maximum wearer protection 
and comfort and a fully managed service for its provision and maintenance 
- BFRS production slot has been identified to enable the production to be 
completed and the kit issued before the termination of the Ballyclare contract.  
This remains a H&S corporate objective for 2018/19.

2.8 To continue to review the Service’s operational policies and procedures in 
line with the National Operational Guidance to provide standardisation of 
emergency response procedures with a completion deadline of August 
2017 – This work has now been completed.

3. Proposed Corporate Health and Safety Objectives 2018/19

3.1 Carry out focus group meetings with staff to communicate and discuss the 
findings of the Safety Climate Survey - The Service conducted the Safety 
Climate Survey using the Health and Safety Laboratory Safety Climate Tool 
during January and February 2017 and the report detailing the findings recently 
published.  The improvement proposals and discussion points arising from the 
safety climate survey now need to be actioned and the findings communicated to 
stakeholders.

3.2 Implement an independent external audit of the safety management system 
(RoSPA QSA audit) - An external audit of the safety management system 
(RoSPA QSA) took place in January 2014 where the Service achieved a level 4 
award.  It is recommended that the RoSPA QSA audit should be carried out 
every 4 years.

Page 53



Item 9.4

3.3 Delivery of a campaign for the communication of safety event data and 
information - Accident data shows that manual handling/musculo-skeletal and 
slip trip and fall accidents continue to be the most common cause of injury, with 
slips/trips/falls seeing a significant increase in 2017/18.  Injuries during training 
activities have decreased in 2017/18 with routine activities accounting for the 
highest proportion of accidents.  There has been a reduction in the number of 
accidents compared to the previous 3 years.  Numbers of near miss reports 
remain relatively low in comparison to the number of accident reports.  
Communication of this data via a campaign poster will be designed to provide 
employees with clear up to date information and the cost of safety events to the 
Service.

3.4 Produce a quarterly communication for the engagement of Service drivers 
to provide relevant information and statistics relating to driving incidents, 
and look to find ways to promote safe driving and good practice - The 
numbers of vehicle collision reports have remained at a similar level in 2017/18 
mainly due to a large proportion of slow speed manoeuvring collisions.  2017/18 
has also seen a significant increase in vehicle collisions involving non-operational 
drivers.  Safety whilst driving at work continues to be a high priority and remains 
part of the active monitoring programme. As a member of the FARRG insurance 
consortium a quarterly communication booklet for operational drivers will soon be 
available for issue.

3.5 Communicate the IOSH “No time to lose” carcinogenic exposure campaign 
and carry out a compliance audit of the arrangements detailed in the 
campaign pledge made by the Service - The Regional Health and Safety 

[...]
ngs applied is appended to this report.

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



Item 11.2

2. Current Revisions

2.1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT members between these 
meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Human Resources 
Policy and Challenge Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2 Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register: None. 
Individual risk ratings have been reviewed and are unchanged.

2.3 Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR00040: If there is a retirement of a large number of operational 
officers over a short period of time then we lose significant operational 
and managerial experience within the service which could ultimately 
affect our service delivery and wider corporate functionality in the 
shorter term: The establishment for operational officers and firefighters 
continues to form part of regular CMT review. A four year recruitment 
proposal exists which is supported by the budget setting process. The Service 
also benefits from attraction of experienced officers and firefighters through a 
transfer process. Five experienced fire fighters recruited in January 2018 on 
transfer and one Station Commander appointed from Buckinghamshire FRS 
to support Fire Safety team, joining Flexible Duty System cadre. Posts are 
advertised nationally with a current advertisement out for a DCFO.  The ELP 
continues to be supported by the Service to develop strategic managers, 
currently we have a candidate engaged on the 2018 programme. The inherent 
(6) and residual (4) risks are unchanged following this review. 

 CRR00025: If operational personnel either individually or collectively at 
any or all levels do not meet the minimum level of competence to safely 
deal with the full range of incidents which may be encountered, 
particularly areas of competencies relating to: - Incident Command - Use 

[...]
al’ Agenda Items Additional / Commissioned Agenda ItemsMeeting Date
Item Notes Item Notes

20 Sept 2018  Audit and Governance Action 
Monitoring Report

 New Internal Audits 
Completed to date

 Human Resources 
Performance Monitoring 
Report and Programmes to 
date

 Public Sector Equality 
Scheme Review

 Positive Action Report
 Health and Safety Annual 

Report
 Annual Report of Provision of 

External Training
 Corporate Risk Register

 Work Programme 2018/19

 

P
age 67



Item 12.8

‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional / Commissioned Agenda ItemsMeeting Date
Item Notes Item Notes

10 January 2019  Audit and Governance 
Action Monitoring 
Report

 New Internal Audits 
Completed to date

 Human Resources 
Performance 
Monitoring Report (Q2 
& Q3) and 
Programmes to date

 Equality Duty Report
 Corporate Risk 

Register

 Review of the Human 
Resources Policy and 
Challenge Group’s 
Effectiveness

 Work Programme 
2017/18

P
age 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Human Resources Programme and Performance Monitoring 2017/18 Quarter 3 and Programmes to date
	6 Proposed Human Resources Indicators and Targets for 2018/19
	HRPCG20180329Human Resources Target Setting Paper 2018-19 AppendixItem6

	7 New Internal Audit Reports completed to date
	HRPCG20180329Item7AppPension Board 4.17.18

	8 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report
	9 2017/18 Corporate Health and Safety Objectives progress and proposed 2018/19 Corporate Health and Safety Objectives
	11 Corporate Risk Register
	12 Review of Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors Y Waheed (Chair), C Atkins, P Downing, T Khan and 
R Saleem

ACO Z Evans, SOC A Peckham, Ms D Clarke, Mr A Pixley and 
Mr I Hammett

17-18/HR/40 Apologies

40.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mingay.

17-18/HR/41 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

41.1 There were no declarations of interests.

17-18/HR/42 Communications

42.1 ACO Evans informed the Group that, following an intensive 2-day selection process with 
4 candidates, Andrew Hopkinson of Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue had been 
offered the role of Deputy Chief Fire Officer.

17-18/HR/43 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

17-18/HR/44 Human Resources Programme and Performance Monitoring 2017/18 Quarter 3 
and Programmes to date

44.1 In presenting her report ACO Evans highlighted Appendix A. The status of the 
HR/Payroll System and Services was Amber and this was due to 2 workstream items 
which had Red indicators relating to synchronisation of data. The payroll system was 
otherwise fully operational and the status was being kept at Amber to ensure the 
workstream items were monitored.

44.2 Phase 2 of the ITrent project was on track and marked Green.

44.3 On Appendix B, item EQ1a for new entrants was performing well. EQ1b was at the 
same status as the previous quarter as there had been no new recruitment. An 
exception report for item EQ2 could be found on page 5.4 of the report. In the year to 
the end of Q3, 66 individuals had joined the Service of which 3 had declared 
themselves to be of BAME. Within Q3 there had been 21 joiners. 5 had declared their 
ethnicity as white-British and 16 had not made a declaration. None of the 21 joiners had 
declared themselves to be of BAME.  Members were informed that investigation was 
ongoing to ascertain the reduction in disclosure to be reported back to the next meeting.

44.4 Ms Clarke HRR commented that all indicators related to HR were currently Green which 
included sickness absence, an important organisational indicator.



44.5 SOC Peckham commented that staff development and training had shown good 
performance in the quarter. Of those indicators which were Amber:
 T3 had achieved 97%, slightly missing the target of 98%.
 T5 was a challenging target and a small number of individuals could make a 

significant difference to performance.
 T6 had missed the target by 1% but was an improvement on previous performance.
 T8b was 2% below target and was an area requiring continued focus.

44.6 He added that T7 was still performing at 100% with a five-year average of 100%, an 
achievement which few FRAs could match. The measure related to a small number of 
individuals so even a single loss would have a significant effect on performance.

44.7 In response to a question in relation to paragraph 1.2 on page 2 of the report, ACO 
Evans commented that capacity in the Business Support team was being resolved. She 
further commented that all HR target indicators were now green.

RESOLVED: 
That the progress made on Human Resources Programmes and Performance issues be 
noted.

17-18/HR/45 Proposed Human Resources Indicators and Targets for 2018/19

45.1 ACO Evans introduced the new performance indicators for 18/19.  There was not 
significant change to the content of the indicators themselves although the targeting 
setting rationale had been updated as contained within the appendix.  SOC Peckham 
commented that the targets for training remained unchanged while some had been set 
to be more demanding. 

45.2 HHR provided information regarding the OH indicators.  In particular explanation was 
provided as to why the 17/18 results would be carried over to 18/19. The national 
guidelines on Fitness Training had been revised in 2017 and this had required the 
development of a new policy in association with the FBU to reflect the introduction of 
drill ground assessments (DGA) (Minute 17-19/HR/049 below also refers). The length of 
this process which involved meaningful engagement had had a direct impact on 
indictors OH1 and OH2. There would be no performance figures for 2017/18 and 
instead fitness testing would now be conducted during April/May 2018. Consequently 
the service would not be reporting on 2017/18 performance but instead would carry 
forward the targets to 2018/19. ACO Evans reassured Members that it remained an 
ongoing requirement for operational personnel to maintain their fitness levels at all 
times and performance in this area had risen from 88% to 98%.  This was a practical 
way of realigning the fitness assessments rather than operational employees having to 
take 2 assessments in quick succession.

RESOLVED:
That the proposed suite of Human Resources performance indicators and targets for 2018/19 
be endorsed.

17-18/HR/46 New Internal Audit Reports completed to date

46.1 ACO Evans commented that the requirement for the FRA to have a Pensions Board 
was a new requirement.  This had required a whole new framework and for staff to learn 
significant new skills.   It was positive that the audit had resulted in substantial 



assurance.  ACO asked for thanks to be minuted to all those involved in the Pension 
Board development and implementation.   

46.2 ACO Evans confirmed that it was not possible for Elected Members to sit on the 
Pensions Board due to the potential conflict of interests, that pension decision makers 
cannot by a Board Member.

RESOLVED:
1) That the internal audit report be received. 

2) That the associated management comments and actions associated with the internal audit 
report, and which are to be added to the Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring 
report, be endorsed.

17-18/HR/47 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report

47.1 ACO Evans and SOC Peckham highlighted Appendix A which showed that only one 
item was due for review in March 2018 and this related to Retained Recruitment. No 
further action was required on any other targets in this section.

RESOLVED:
That progress made to date against the action plans and issues arising be noted.

17-18/HR/48 2017/18 Corporate Health and Safety Objectives progress and proposed 2018/19 
Corporate Health and Safety Objectives

48.1 In presenting his report Mr Pixley commented that it set out the annual Health and 
Safety (H&S) objectives for the past year and for the forthcoming year.

48.2 Pages 9.2 to 9.3 of his report showed performance against the eight 2017/18 objectives:

1. This had been completed and benchmarked results were available on the intranet.
2. A psychometric test for driver risk assessment had been developed in association 

with Cranfield University however, when used on an actual driver assessment 
course the test did not deliver usable results and would need to be re-designed.

3. An IOSH course on Leading Safety had been completed by 11 individuals.
4. Four indicators for Leading Safety had been developed and were ready to be 

implemented.
5. Three quarterly meetings of the Accident Investigation Team had now taken place 

and had proven to be useful.
6. The IOSH ‘No time to lose’ campaign pledge in relation to carcinogens at work had 

been made. National guidelines were also in development.
7. The collaboration working group on Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) had 

made good progress and this objective would be carried forward to 2018/19 for 
completion.

8. This objective had been on-going for three years and was now complete.

48.3 Pages 9.3 to 9.5 set out the eight proposed objectives for 2018/19 which were to:

1. Discuss the findings of the Safety Climate Survey.
2. Carry out a RoSPA audit of the safety management system – recommended every 

4 years and last carried out in 2014 when a level 4 was achieved (5 being the 
highest).



3. Deliver a safety event information campaign.
4. Produce quarterly road risk information to drivers. 
5. Communicate the IOSH ‘No time to lose’ carcinogenic exposure campaign.
6. Continue to enhance firefighter safety through the PPE collaborative working group.
7. Review Regional Product Pack documents and adopt guidance.
8. Review the Service’s Breathing Apparatus training.

48.4 In response to a question Mr Pixley added that an action plan relating to Mental Health 
was also under development by HR.

RESOLVED:
1) That the progress made in relation to the Health and Safety objectives set and approved 

for 2017/18 be noted.
2) That the eight proposed Health and Safety Objectives for 2018/19 be endorsed.

17-18/HR/49 Functional Fitness Testing in BRFS, introducing the Drill Ground Assessment

49.1 Mr Hammett gave a presentation on fitness standards and Functional Fitness Testing in 
BFRS in which he commented that:

 A new system of Functional Fitness Testing had been released with the full support 
of the FBU and in conjunction with FireFit, the University of Bath, and the CFOA.

 A new Drill Ground Assessment (DGA) was designed to replicate the tasks expected 
of an operational firefighter and included tasks such as Equipment Carry, Casualty 
Evacuation and Hose Running.

 The level of fitness required of a firefighter was higher than that required of a Police 
officer, other than certain specialist Police roles such as Firearms officers.

 The DGA was both gender and age neutral, setting out the requirements for anyone 
to be able to carry out operational work while avoiding risk to self or others.

 It was recognised that operational fitness was affected by the aging process, by lack 
of activity and by some medical conditions such as arthritis. 

 Where an officer fell below the required fitness standard, support and training would 
be provided to assist in bringing the individual back up to the required level of fitness. 
Where necessary sanctions could be, and had been, imposed but the sanction of 
dismissal had never been required.

 As an indicator of fitness the DGA should be completed within 11.11 minutes, with a 
27 second variation. Operational staff should aim for a time of under 10.44 minutes in 
Full Fire Kit and without exhaustion. 

 The existing treadmill test of aerobic fitness would remain the standard test with the 
DGA being used upon return to work from serious illness or upon failing the treadmill 
test.

 Treadmill test results fell into 3 categories, Green, Amber and Red based on the 
aerobic score. 
o If Green the Officer would remain on operational duty. 
o If Amber they would remain on operational duty while receiving support and 

would be tested using the DGA within 2 weeks. 
o If Red or if they failed the DGA they would be removed from operational duty 

pending further training and support.
 The DGA would be implemented with effect from 1 April 2018 but had already been 

used to test officers returning to work.
 There might be potential to demonstrate the DGA to the public at a Positive Action 

Day depending on the space available.



RESOLVED:
That the presentation on Functional Fitness Testing in BFRS be received.

17-18/HR/50 Corporate Risk Register

50.1 Two risks had been identified that fell within the remit of this group and they were 
detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the report.

 Retirement of a large number of operational officers over a short period of time and 
the resultant loss of significant experience.

 A failure of staff to meet minimum levels of competence.

RESOLVED:
That the Service review of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human Resources Policy 
and Challenge Group be approved.

17-18/HR/51 Review of Work Programme 2017/18

51.1 There were no additional items to be added to the Work Programme other than the 
inclusion of the expected report on the RoSPA audit at the end of the year (Minute 17-
18/HR/048 and proposed objective no. 2 refers).

RESOLVED:
That the work programme for 2017/18 and ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2018/19 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.49 am 


